Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE A

Members of Licensing Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 1 September 2016 at 6.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel ;020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 22 August 2016

Membership Substitute

Councillor Flora Williamson (Chair) All other members of the Licensing committee
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo (Vice-

Chair)

Councillor Diarmaid Ward

Quorum: is 3 Councillors

Welcome : Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.
Procedures to be followed at the meeting are attached.




Formal matters Page

Introductions and procedure
Apologies for absence
Declarations of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= jfitis not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes
apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the
discussion and vote on the item.

*(@)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation
carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including
from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and
the council.

(d) Land - Any benéeficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or
longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(9) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
Order of Business
Minutes of Previous Meeting 1-4

Items for Decision Page

City Food and Wine, 377 St John Street, EC1V 4LD - Application for premises 5-32
licence variation



Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

Exclusion of public and press

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or
confidential information within the terms of the Access to Information
Procedure Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the
press and public during discussion thereof.

Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.



ISLINGTON LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES -

PROCEDURE FOR HEARING LICENSING APPLICATIONS UNDER THE
LICENSING ACT 2003

INTRODUCTION TIME
GUIDE

1) The Chair of the Sub-Committee will open the meeting and invite all members of the Sub-Committee,

Officer
[...]
 Legal Officer will
remain with the Sub-Committee.

16) If the Sub-Committee retires, all parties should remain available to provide further information or
clarification.

17) The chair will announce their decision giving reasons and any conditions to be attached to the
licence. All parties will be informed of the decision in writing.



Agenda Iltem A6

London Borough of Islington
Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 July 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 1, Town Hall,
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 5 July 2016 at 6.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Flora Williamson, Michelline Safi-Ngongo and Diarmaid Ward

Councillor Flora Williamson in the Chair

112 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (ltem Al)

Councillor Williamson welcomed everyone to the meeting, asked members and officers to
introduce themselves

113 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2)

There were no apologies for absence.

114 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ltem A3)

There were no substitute members.

115 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4)

None.

116 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5)

The order of business was as the agenda.

117 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (ltem A6)

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the meeting on the 23 February and the 24 May 2016 be confirmed as a
correct record and the Chair be authorised to sign them.

118 KOJIMA, 100 ISLINGTON HIGH STREET, N1 8EG - NEW PREMISES LICENCE (ltem
Bl)

The licensing officer reported that three additional conditions and an amendment to
condition 3 had been agreed between the residents and the applicant. These were tabled
and would be interleaved with the agenda papers.

A local resident, speaking on behalf of the objectors, stated that this was not a good
location for off sales as it was a highly residential area. They were concerned about the
licence if the premises were sold. There needed to be a restricted display area to be
conditioned. There was a concern that drinks from the chilled cabinet would be consumed
immediately. They asked if the sale of the business could be linked to shareholdings by the
applicant. The interested party stated that some residents did not want any expansion of

lz>4age 1



Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 July 2016

alcohol in the area. Some residents considered a display area of 15% to be an acceptable
figure. They requested that should a licence be granted it would only be granted until 8pm.

The applicant’s representative agreed to add a condition regarding a shareholding of 25%
remaining in the name of Mr Mossman. This was a small shop, it was hoped to create a
vintage look and products would be displayed around the premises. The applicant was
living in the residential flat above. The applicant’'s representative stated that he would
accept 8pm rather than a refusal of the licence, although he would prefer 9pm. There had
been no objections from the police or the noise team. As this was an off licence it was
considered there would be less effect. Alcohol would be ancillary to the use as a Japanese
retail shop. In the lease it was stated that alcohol could only be sold by Mr Mossman. 15%
for display space for alcohol would be agreeable. Alcohol sold would be at high cost.
There were many pubs and bars in the area where people were more likely to buy alcohol
at a cheaper price. He stated that the premises would not be entering a late night economy.
These premises were an exception in that alcohol was ancillary and this would be
conditioned. They would continue to talk to residents.

The applicant stated that he was passionate about the area and had watched the decline in
antique shops. He wished his shop to be a Japanese cultural experience. He would
require the chiller as customers may wish white wines to be for their meal at home. The
premises were not focussed on alcohol and would set an example of diversity in the area.
He was very anxious to make the business work.

In response to questions, the applicant agreed for off sales to be in sealed containers. An
email address could be made available for residents.

RESOLVED
1) That the application for a new premises licence for Kojima, 100 Islington High Street,
N1 8EG be granted to permit:-

a) The sale of alcohol, off the premises only, from 11:00 to 21:00 on Monday to
Saturday and from 11:00 until 20:00 hours on Sunday.

b) Opening hours from 11:00 to 21:00 hours on Monday to Saturday and from 11:00
until 20:00 hours on Sunday.

2) Conditions as detailed on page 36 shall be applied to the licence with the following
amendments:-

e Condition 3 to read. Products shall be strictly limited to sake, shochu,
Japanese wine, Japanese whisky and bottled or canned craft beers.

Additional conditions.

¢ No more than 15% of the front of house trading area shall be used for the
display of alcoholic drinks.

e The sale of alcohol shall be ancillary to the premises operating as a shop
selling Japanese cooking equipment, food and drink.

¢ The premises licence cannot be transferred, save for to subsidiary to parent
companies of the premises licence holder and will cease to be in force if Mr
Mossman’s shareholding drops below 25%.

REASON FOR DECISION
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material.
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act

szége 2



Licensing Sub Committee A - 5 July 2016

2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing
Policy.

The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 2 and 13.20 — 13.39 of the
Home Office Guidance. The premises fall under the Angel and Upper Street cumulative
impact area. Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new
premises licences that are likely to add to the existing cumulative impact will normally be
refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate why the operation of the premises involved
will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of the
licensing objectives.

There were four local resident objections. There had been no representations made by the
responsible authorities. The Sub-Committee noted that the hours sought were within the
hours specified in licensing policy 8.

The applicant stated that the shop was to provide items of cultural and culinary relevance to
people interested in Japan and the Japanese community.

The Sub-Committee heard evidence that alcohol sales would be ancillary to the shop selling
Japanese cooking equipment, food and drink. These were a small premises measuring 435
sq feet. No more than 15% of the front of house trading area would be used for the display
of alcohol. The Sub-Committee noted that Mr Mossman would be living above the premises
and that the business was not alcohol led and that the alcohol that was displayed would be
entirely Japanese and of specialist interest.

New conditions were agreed during the course of the hearing and the lead representative of
the residents described the discussions as fruitful.

The Sub-Committee considered that the granting of the new premises licence with the
agreed conditions was unlikely to impact on the existing cumulative impact in the area. The
Sub-Committee considered that it was in the public interest, proportionate and appropriate
to the promotion of the licensing objectives to grant the licence.

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

CHAIR

lz>6age 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B1
ISLINGTON

Environment & Regeneration
Municipal Office, 222 Upper Street, London, N1 1XR

Report of: Service Director, Public Protection

Meeting of Date Agenda ltem Ward(s)
Licensing Sub-Committee 1% September 2016 Clerkenwell
Delete as Non-exempt

appropriate

Subject: PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION APPLICATION
City Food & Wine, 377 St John Street, London EC1V 4LD

1. Synopsis
11 This is an application for the variation of a premise licence under the Licensing Act 2003.
1.2 The application is to extend:
a) The permitted times for the sale of alcohol, for consumption off the premises, to between

08:00 and 23:00, Sunday to Thursday, and between 08:00 and 00:00 on Friday and
Saturday.

b) The opening hours to between 07:00 and 23:00, Sunday to Thursday, and between
07:00 and 00:00 on Friday and Saturday.

1.3 The premises is currently licensed to:

a) Sell alcohol, for consumption off the premises, between 11:00 and 23:00, Sunday to
Saturday.

b) Open between 08:00 and 23:00, Sunday to Saturday.

2. Relevant Representations

Licensing Authority Yes

Page 5



Metropolitan Police Yes, Clerkenwell Safer Neighbourhood Team

Noise No

Health and Safety No

Trading Standards No

Public Health Yes

Safeguarding Children No

London Fire Brigade No

Planning No

Local residents Yes

Other bodies Yes, Greenspace and MAGPI Community Safety

Unit
Background

3.1 Papers are attached as follows:-

Appendix 1: application form, including current licence;
Appendix 2: representations;
Appendix 3: map of premises location.

3.2 The licensee was first granted a licence for these premises by the Licensing Sub-Committee on
23 February 2016. The original application sought permission to sell alcohol, for consumption
off the premises, between 8:00 and 23:00 hours. The committee determined to grant a licence
to allow alcohol to be sold between 11:00 and 20:00 hours. The licensee appealed this
decision, however, prior to determination at the Magistrates Court, agreed with the Licensing
Service by way of ‘Consent Order’ dated 12 June 2016 to the grant of a modified licence to
allow alcohol to be sold between 11am and 11pm.

3.3 The premises is located in the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Policy Area.

3.4  The applicant has proposed no additional measures in their operating schedule to promote the
licensing objectives.

Planning Implications
4.1 Planning has reported in respect of the original application for a new licence:
4.2 “This property was granted planning permission for the change of use of ground floor &

basement from tailors to restaurant in connection with existing café at no. 379, (Ref:960330)
granted on 21/06/1996. Condition 2 stated that the hours were permitted from 8.00am to

Page 6




4.3
5

5.1

5.2

5.3
6

6.1

midnight on any day. The current use is lawful and therefore, | do not wish to object on this
basis.”

It should be noted that the new proposed opening hours are outside the permitted hours for
planning.

Recommendations

To determine the application for a variation of the premises licence under Section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

To consider that this address is in a Saturation or “Cumulative Impact Policy” of Islington. This
special policy creates a rebuttable presumption that applications for new premises licences,
club premises certificates, or variation applications that are likely to add to the existing
cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless the applicant can demonstrate why the
operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or otherwise impact
adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.

If the Committee grants the application it should be subject to:

i. conditions of the existing premises (see appendix 1).

ii. any additional conditions deemed appropriate by the Committee to promote the four
licensing objectives.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

The Council is required to consider this application in the light of all relevant information, and if
approval is given, it may attach such conditions as appropriate to promote the licensing
objectives.

Background papers:

The Council's Statement of Licensing Policy
Licensing Act 2003
Secretary of States Guidance

Final Report Clearance

Signed by

Received by

Service Director — Public Protection Date 15 August 2016

Head of Scrutiny and Democratic Services Date

Report author: Licensing Service
Tel: 020 75027 3031

E-mail: licensing@islington.gov.uk

Page 7



Appendix 1

Islington For help contact

Application to vary a premises 
[...]
s your business registered (& Yes ' No
in the UK with Companies
House?
* Registration number 10041572
* Business name NARTS FOOD & LEISURE LIMITED ot g | OiStered, Use s
* VAT number i none Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.
* Legal status Private Limited Company
*Your position in the business |Licensing Consultant
- - The country where the headquarters of your
Home country United Kingdom business is located.

Page 9

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

Agent Registered Address

* Building number or name |53

* Street Stoke Newington High Street
District
* City or town |London ‘

County or administrative area |

Address registered with Companies House.

* Postcode IN16 8EL
* Country |United Kingdom ‘
Section 2 of 17

APPLICATION DETAILS

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the licence has effect or to
vary substantially the premises to which it relates. If you wish to make that type of change to the premises licence,
you should make a new premises licence application under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003.

I/we, as named in section 1, being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the

Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in section 2 below.

* Premises Licence Number LN/16420-280616

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

(¢ Address ('  OS map reference

Postal Address Of Premises

(" Description

Building number or name (377 |
Street ISt John Street |
District | |
City or town lLondon |

|

County or administrative area ’

Postcode [ECLV 4LD

Country ’United Kingdom ‘
Premises Contact Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable ’10’750 ‘

value of premises (£)

Section 3 0f 17

VARIATION

Page 10

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

(& Yes C No

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in 
[...]

Licensing Policies 1 & 2 Location, cumulative impact and saturation
Licensing Policies 4 & 5 Off sales

Licensing Policies 7&8 Licensing Hours

Licensing Policies 9 Operating Schedules

Issues of Concern

1. The premises are located within the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact policy area. The
onus is on the applicant to demonstrate that these premises will not add to the
cumulative impact. The applicant has not done this in the operating schedule. In my
opinion that the proposed application will add to the cumulative impact.

2. The licensing authority receives regular complaints from local residents and
businesses about the impact of licensed businesses in the area. Licensing officers
regularly visit the area and have worked with local licensed operators to minimise the
impact their businesses have on the local environment, for example through the
successful introduction of the “reduce the strength” campaign. There is a specific
concern about the impact of street drinking in the area, who typically arrive in the
area early and consume alcohol on the street and in the local parks. These drinkers
are associated with antisocial and criminal behaviour such as fighting, public
urination and littering. Despite being aware of the local street drinking issue the
applicant has not indicated how extending the sale of alcohol from 8am 5 mornings
each week will not add to the cumulative impact.

3. The application is outside framework hours set out in the Licensing Policy 8.
Adherence to the framework hours is one of the measures that applicants can
include in there operating schedules to promote the licensing objectives. The
applicant has not indicated in the operating schedule why these framework hours are
not necessary to promote the licensing objectives nor have they suggested any
alternative proposals. This is of concern given that the applicant is fully aware of the
sensitive nature of the area that his premises is located having had previous

engagement with the Police, Licensing Authority and Licensing Committee.

Page 23

Page 1 of 2



4. ltis questionable if the applicant has the ability to promote the licensing objective as
there appears to be a distinct disregard for the licensing policy and the licensing
objectives.

5. On 28 June 2016 the applicant signed a consent order that was lodged with Highbury
Magistrates Court agreeing to the decision to grant a premises licence for the sale of
alcohol from 11am to 11pm, following an appeal against the Licensing Committee’s
decision to grant a licence from 11am to 8pm.

6. Within one week of signing the consent order the applicant has submitted a variation
application to extend the hours of operations outside the previously agreed hours and
outside the framework hours of the Licensing Policy with no additional measures in
the operating schedule to mitigate against:

o adding to the cumulative impact
o drinking in the street

o operating beyond framework hours

Recommendation

In order to promote the licensing objectives it is recommended that this application is refused
unless the applicant is able to demonstrate that selling alcohol beyond the framework hours
on Fridays and Saturdays night and selling alcohol Sundays to Thursdays from 8am to 11am

will not add to the cumulative impact.

Janice Gibbons

Service Manager (Commercial and Licensing) 19 July 2016
Janice.gibbons@islington.gov.uk

02 7527 3212

Page 24

Page 2 of 2



Licensing Authority Representation: Licensing Act 2003

Application: City Food and Wine, 377 St John St London EC1V

| am submitting this additional material further to the Licensing Authority’s representation
dated 19 July 2016 with respect to the variation application for the above premises.

On 25 July 2016 | contacted Islington’s Community Safety Partnership Unit, Clerkenwell’s
Safer Neighbourhood Team and the local Greenspace Officer in respect of this application to
enquire whether there were still ongoing issues with street drinkers in the vicinity. | r
[...]
ocation is within
the Clerkenwell Cumulative Impact Area described in Islington’s Licensing Policy 2013-2017. The area
already experiences significant alcohol-related harm, as described below.

The grounds for the representation are:

e public safety,

¢ the prevention of crime and disorder, and
¢ the prevention of public nuisance.

The relevant policies in Islington’s Licensing Policy
e Policy 2: Cumulative impact and saturation

e Policy 4: Shops selling alcohol

e Policy 7: Licensing hours

We are concerned that if this application to extend the opening hours to 8am is granted it will increase
the availability of alcohol for the consumption off premises. In particular, street drinking is a problem in
the area and we are concerned that the earlier opening hours will contribute to an increase in street
drinking. This could lead to an increase in public nuisance, crime and disorder and impact adversely
on the health and safety of both those buying and consuming the alcohol but also the health and
safety of others who come in contact with them.

This premise would add to the impact of existing licenced premises in an area which already has high
density of premises. At the time of writing this representation, there were:

¢ Six off-licences open for 24 hours within a 100m walk’ of the premises;

e 23 off-licences open for 24 hours within a 250m walk of the premises.

The area already has sufficient premises to meet demand and outlets supplying alcohol for longer
hours will be detrimental to the local residents in terms of noise and disturbance, anti-social behaviour
and crime.

Alcohol and health
Alcohol misuse imposes a major preventable burden to health and the effect of this in Islington is felt
across all health services.

There is a growing body of evidence that an increased number of alcohol outlets results in significant
increases in both alcohol consumption and_alcohol-related harm, including injury, violence and

Page 27



medical harm. Evidence from a number of countries indicates reducing alcohol outlet density can have
an impact on reducing violence and problem drinking. There is also evidence that changes in hours or
days of trading can have a significant impact on volume of alcohol consumed and rates of alcohol
related problems.>*%7.

Impact of alcohol on health in Islington

The impact of alcohol on health in Islington is particularly severe. Alcohol-specific hospital admissions
are those which are wholly related to alcohol (e.g. alcoholic liver disease or alcohol overdose) and
thus reflect acute harm. Islington has the second highest rate in London for hospital admissions
where alcohol is the specific cause of admission. The rate is also significantly worse than England.

Harm from alcohol in the vicinity of City Food and Wine, 377 St John Street London EC1V 4LD

Ambulance callouts

The data on alcohol-related ambulance callouts reflect where the ambulance attended, not where the
individual lives, and therefore includes people who live outside the borough but who come into
Islington to work, socialise, etc. Alcohol related ambulance call-outs highlighted the immediate harms
of alcohol on health and thus the risk to physical safety that alcohol causes. The London Ambulance
Service records the callout at Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) level, a geographical area in which an
average 1,500 residents live. The LSOA in which City Food and Wine is located (E01002727),
experienced 23 alcohol-related ambulance callouts in 2014/15, The rate of alcohol related ambulance
call outs per resident in the LOSA is significantly higher than the borough average. In the area within
a 250 m radius of this off license there were 42 alcohol related ambulance callouts.

Street drinking
Street drinking has been reported as a problem in the immediate area. As well as the harm that

drinking has to the individual, street drinking can have a negative impact upon the quality of life of
residents and local businesses. Problems identified by surveys, conducted elsewhere in London and
other English cities, include littering, noise, urination, intimidation and disorderly conduct of those
under the influence of alcohol. Street drinkers are a group who are particularly vulnerable to alcohol-
related harm, and there are concerns that extension to hours of licensed premises will further increase
alcohol availability in this area and increase potential harm.

According to qualitative work by alcohol concern,® the preferred drinks of street drinkers is white cider
or super-strength lager (9%);drinks which liver specialists report cause the most problems in
dependent drinkers.® Increased hours of alcohol sales are associated with an increase in alcohol-
related harm."’

We have concerns that granting the premise earlier opening hours will further increase alcohol
availability in this area and for this particular group.

Conclusion

Islington experiences some of the highest levels of alcohol-related harm in London and the cumulative
availability of alcohol is one area that is likely to be impacting on this.

There is already high availability of alcohol in the area around City Food and Wine, 377 St John Street
London EC1V 4LD.

There is evidence that increased availability of alcohol in terms of the time period in which alcohol is
available (hours of sale) results in an increase in alcohol-related harm, and increases impact on a
number of front line services.

There are concerns about street drinking in this area of Islington. Increasing the hours of alcohol
availability at this off-licence will increase availability of supply. This could have detrimental impacts
both in terms of public safety and crime and disorder.

Recommendation

Page 28



Islington’s Public Health Department would request the proposed extension to the hours of the licence
to supply alcohol at City Food and Wine, 377 St John Street London EC1V 4LD be refused on the
grounds that there is already sufficient supply in an area which already experi
[...]
WIP (Y °S

wg j
d "IpNEU BFYL ONSHZON | NI TELILNOWY
e o SRR W S3 OW°E. JONVAGY
ooy HE (UN SSUIIALD |[RYS SH0M O ' S ~
- ! “LINIUNNL Uf SI0 SUBISUMIP [Ty °Z
TIr ATDI "13TULS NHOL IS LLE L3084 -ONIMYEA NO ALLISHIA TS 10N 00 {

VIS to'vzl'st — DNIMYHO

N¥1d 0014 AONNOYD

LLE 0N coummg

Y UC PAYHIA 2 O] SUOSUILIP |IY 1

NV1d HOOTd LNIW3ASVE

Page 31

HAINYIROD NI LINNYTE Juld

WELLSAS DNIAYVHEAO ALDD

(HESTD S1S ONV S4NiLS
LHEDSARILING

JAYH OL HOOG TYLI} seen
HEGA TINVLSISTY THLS UALDL

(9925 58) N9IS 3dv253 Tl
GILYNIWATI] ATIVNEILND e

HIHSINONLLAE
JHld HEAYM 'L 6

HIHSINONLLG FYl4
QXD ROYD

YOLIAIA INOWS S
ONLHOM AMFVS ]
S35 HOnbN |

sastwiud 0 aakvy -1

aN3gan




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 City Food and Wine, 377 St John Street, EC1V 4LD - Application for premises licence variation
	Reps redacted.pdf
	Rep1-LA
	Rep1-LA-additional
	Rep2-PH
	Rep3







Minutes of the meeting


 

77 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Licensing Sub Committee A -  1 September 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 1 September 2016 at 6.30 pm. 

 
Present: Councillors: Aysegul Erdogan, Michelline Safi Ngongo and Gary Poole  

 
Councillor Gary Poole 

 in the Chair 
 

119 INTRODUCTIONS AND PROCEDURE (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Michelline Safi Ngongo welcomed everyone to the meeting and officers and 
members introduced themselves.  The procedure for the conduct of the meeting was 
outlined. 
 

120 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Flora Williamson and Diarmaid Ward. 
 

121 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
Councillor Gary Poole substituted for Councillor Flora Williamson and Councillor Aysegul 
Erdogan substituted for Councillor Diarmaid Ward. 
 

122 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

123 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 

124 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 5 July 2016 be confirmed as a correct record 
and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

125 CITY FOOD AND WINE, 377 ST JOHN STREET, EC1V 4LD - APPLICATION FOR 
PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION (Item B1) 
 
The Sub-Committee were informed that the applicant’s representative had missed his flight 
and an adjournment was requested.  The Sub-Committee noted that the licensee was 
present at the meeting and considered that there were no grounds for an adjournment. The 
Sub-Committee noted that the licensee and the officer from the licensing consultants who 
had completed the application form, were present at the meeting. 
The Sub-Committee agreed to continue with the application. 
 
The licensing officer informed the Sub-Committee that the application was in a cumulative 
impact area.  The Sub-Committee noted that the licensee was first granted a licence for 
these premises in 23 February 2016.  The Sub-Committee granted a licence between the 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  1 September 2016 
 

78 
 

hours of 11 am and 8pm.  Following an appeal to the Magistrates court, a consent order 
was granted to allow alcohol to be sold between 11am to 11pm in June.  In July, a variation 
application was made to extend the hours further.    
 
The public health authority had concerns regarding the detrimental impacts on residents 
from alcohol related disturbance.  In the area within a 250m radius of the off licence, there 
were 42 alcohol related ambulance callouts during 2014/15.  Street drinking was a problem 
in the immediate area.  An extension to hours of licensed premises would increase the 
alcohol availability in the area and increase potential harm.  The premises were in a 
cumulative impact area.  
 
The Licensing Authority reported that the applicant had made an application to vary the 
licence shortly after the consent order had been made. The applicant had shown disregard 
for the licensing policy and had not added additional measures in the operating schedule.  
The Licensing Authority recommended refusal. 
 
In response to questions, it was noted that the hours requested were outside the framework 
hours detailed in the licensing policy. 
 
The licensee stated that he had nothing further to add to the application.  The Chair of the 
meeting stated that he wished to give him an opportunity to speak and asked them why the 
Sub-Committee should consider a variation request. 
 
In response to questions, the licensee stated he needed the extra hours because business 
was slow.  He did not think it was right to sell alcohol in the morning but he might do more 
business if he did.  He currently had shutters which closed over the alcohol for the hours 
when it should not be sold.  He did not see that there would be a problem with the additional 
hours.  The licensee made no response when asked about framework hours and about the 
cumulative area. 
 
RESOLVED 
That the application for a new premises licence, in respect of City Food and Wine, 377 St 
John Street, EC1V 4LD be refused. 

 
REASONS FOR DECISION 
The Sub-Committee considered and refused the applicant’s representatives request for an 
adjournment based on the fact that the appellant’s chosen representative had been delayed 
abroad. This application was not agreed by the other parties. The Sub-Committee noted 
that the applicant was present and that the representative at the hearing had completed the 
application.  No exceptional reason existed for granting an adjournment, nor was it in the 
public interest.  
 
The Sub-Committee listened to all the evidence and submissions and read all the material. 
Further questions were asked of the applicant’s representative and the applicant himself. 
The Sub-Committee reached the decision having given consideration to the Licensing Act 
2003, as amended, and its regulations, the national guidance and the Council’s Licensing 
Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee took into consideration Licensing Policy 2.  The premises fall under the 
Bunhill and Clerkenwell cumulative impact area.  Licensing policy 2 creates a rebuttable 
presumption that applications for variations to premises licences that are likely to add to the 
existing cumulative impact will normally be refused, unless an applicant can demonstrate 
why the operation of the premises involved will not add to the cumulative impact or 
otherwise impact adversely on the promotion of the licensing objectives.  Home office 
guidance, paragraph 13.30, was taken into account.  It was considered that the application 



Licensing Sub Committee A -  1 September 2016 
 

79 
 

for variation was likely to add to the existing cumulative impact, in particular affecting the 
licensing objectives of public nuisance, crime and disorder and public safety. The applicant 
failed to demonstrate in the licensing schedule that there would be no negative cumulative 
impact or impact on these licensing objectives.  
 
The Sub-Committee also considered licensing policy 4 and the observation that permitting 
shops to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises during all the hours they were open 
for trading had a detrimental impact on local communities due to the increased ease of 
accessing alcohol and the concentration of off-licences in the area. The Sub-Committee 
was disappointed that the appellant and his representative appeared not to have considered 
the fact that the premises were in a cumulative impact zone.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


